
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

256-37 (COR)

Chris Barnett Relative to recognizing the celebration and the movement of “#GivingTuesday” on November 28, 2023; and
commending many of the island’s non-profit organizations, civic organizations, businesses, corporations, and
community partners for their generosity, philanthropy and humanitarian efforts to promote and encourage
charity on this global day of giving which inspires hundreds of millions of people to give, collaborate, and
celebrate generosity.

11/21/23
3:33 p.m.

11/28/23
12:00 p.m.

11/22/23
12:46 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
12/7/2023 10:19 AM
















