## I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
	Chris Barnett	Relative to recognizing the celebration and the movement of "#GivingTuesday" on November 28, 2023; and	11/21/23	11/28/23	11/22/23					
		commending many of the island's non-profit organizations, civic organizations, businesses, corporations, and	3:33 p.m.	12:00 p.m.	12:46 p.m.					
256-37 (COR)		community partners for their generosity, philanthropy and humanitarian efforts to promote and encourage								
Ì ,		charity on this global day of giving which inspires hundreds of millions of people to give, collaborate, and								
		celebrate generosity.								

Resolution No. 256-37 (COR)

Chris Barnett

Frank Blas, Jr.
Jeanne Brown

Intstopher M. Duenas

Homas J. Fisher

see A. Lugan

ma Rose Muna Barnes

illiam A. Parkmson

Sabina Flores renza Roy A. B. Quinata Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T.D. San ' Amanda L. Sheltor



Relative to recognizing the celebration and the movement of "#GivingTuesday" on November 28, 2023; and commending many of the island's non-profit organizations, civic organizations, businesses, corporations, and community partners for their generosity, philanthropy and humanitarian efforts to promote and encourage charity on this global day of giving which inspires hundreds of millions of people to give, collaborate, and celebrate generosity.

#### BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES I MINATRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, "Giving Tuesday" was created in 2012 as a simple idea of being a day that encourages people to do good; and it was launched with a big goal in mind, which is to have a commitment to a core set of values with an open distributed leadership model, and a belief in a transformational partnership that was set on a course of the building of the first global generosity movement and the first global day of celebration open to anyone and everyone around the world to build a better world where generosity and kindness is part of everyday life; and

WHEREAS, "#GivingTuesday" communities come together around a common location and position to collaborate, dedicate, innovate, and inspire their communities to make a difference by hosting volunteer events, raising funds for local non-profits, and promoting simple acts of kindness and giving; and

WHEREAS, since the creation of "#GivingTuesday," the movement has inspired and motivated hundreds of millions of people around the world to collaborate within their communities to offer and give of themselves to touch the lives of the millions of people that need help; and

WHEREAS, 92nd Street Y (92Y), a cultural center in New York City since 1874, has been bringing people together around its core values of community service nd giving back, and through its Belfer Center for Innovation & Social Impact, they have conceptualized "Giving Tuesday" as a new way of linking individuals and causes to strengthen communities and promote values of service, philanthropy and raising awareness for social causes; and

WHEREAS, "#GivingTuesday" is an inclusive and pluralistic community of millions of givers with activities in every country who celebrate and uplift grassroots generosity as a universally held value; and

WHEREAS, occurring this year on November 28, 2023, "#GivingTuesday" is an occasion that is held annually on the Tuesday after Thanksgiving; and the vents of Black Friday and Cyber Monday to kick off the holiday giving season; and

WHEREAS, in 2018, Guam adopted the "#GivingTuesday" movement and it has participated globally, for the first time, along with eleven (11) other countries worldwide; and

WHEREAS, Guam's core values and the foundation of our CHamoru culture encourages community and collaboration; and with our Inafa'maolek spirit that has been passed down to us from our parents and grandparents, we constantly strive to find a way to get together and support those in need; and

WHEREAS, in promoting and orchestrating the movement of "#GivingTuesday," the KUAM Care Force Team, along with the island community and business partners, initiate, promote and support community outreach programs that aid in helping with collections and donations for those in need, and volunteering for the betterment of our people of Guam; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guāhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guāhan and the people of Guam, recognize the celebration and the movement of "#GivingTuesday" on November 28, 2023; and commend many of the island's non-profit organizations, civic organizations, businesses, corporations, and community partners for their generosity, philanthropy and humanitarian efforts to promote and encourage charity on this global day of giving which inspires hundreds of millions of people to give, collaborate, and celebrate generosity; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the KUAM Care Force Team; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hagan Guâhan

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF 1 MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUĀHAN ON THE 22ND DAY OF

THERESE M. TERLAJE

CHRIS BARNETT Chairperson, Committee on Rules

Speaker

De la comita del la comita della comita dell

Dill.

2m

PAW

Dini

Din

DAWY.

S)

Same J

Din

PAWA

## I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

### Resolution No. 256-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

1

2

Frank Blas, Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
Thomas J. Fisher
Jesse A. Lujan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
William A. Parkinson
Sabina Flores Perez
Roy A. B. Quinata
Joe S. San Agustin
Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas
Amanda L. Shelton
Telo T. Taitague
Therese M. Terlaje

Chris Barnett

Relative to recognizing the celebration and the movement of "#GivingTuesday" on November 28, 2023; and commending many of the island's non-profit organizations, civic organizations, businesses, corporations, and community partners for their generosity, philanthropy and humanitarian efforts to promote and encourage charity on this global day of giving which inspires hundreds of millions of people to give, collaborate, and celebrate generosity.

# BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, "Giving Tuesday" was created in 2012 as a simple idea of being a

4 day that encourages people to do good; and it was launched with a big goal in mind,

1 which is to have a commitment to a core set of values with an open distributed

leadership model, and a belief in a transformational partnership that was set on a course

of the building of the first global generosity movement and the first global day of

celebration open to anyone and everyone around the world to build a better world where

generosity and kindness is part of everyday life; and

WHEREAS, "#GivingTuesday" communities come together around a common location and position to collaborate, dedicate, innovate, and inspire their communities to make a difference by hosting volunteer events, raising funds for local non-profits, and promoting simple acts of kindness and giving; and

WHEREAS, since the creation of "#GivingTuesday," the movement has inspired and motivated hundreds of millions of people around the world to collaborate within their communities to offer and give of themselves to touch the lives of the millions of people that need help; and

WHEREAS, 92<sup>nd</sup> Street Y (92Y), a cultural center in New York City since 1874, has been bringing people together around its core values of community service and giving back; and through its Belfer Center for Innovation & Social Impact, they have conceptualized "#GivingTuesday" as a new way of linking individuals and causes to strengthen communities and promote values of service, philanthropy and raising awareness for social causes; and

WHEREAS, "#GivingTuesday" is an inclusive and pluralistic community of millions of givers with activities in every country who celebrate and uplift grassroots generosity as a universally held value; and

WHEREAS, occurring this year on November 28, 2023, "#GivingTuesday" is an occasion that is held annually on the Tuesday after Thanksgiving; and the events of Black Friday and Cyber Monday to kick off the holiday giving season; and

WHEREAS, in 2018, Guam adopted the "#GivingTuesday" movement and it has participated globally, for the first time, along with eleven (11) other countries worldwide; and

WHEREAS, Guam's core values and the foundation of our *CHamoru* culture encourages community and collaboration; and with our *Inafa'maolek* spirit that has been passed down to us from our parents and grandparents, we constantly strive to find a way to get together and support those in need; and

WHEREAS, in promoting and orchestrating the movement of "#GivingTuesday," the KUAM Care Force Team, along with the island community and business partners, initiate, promote and support community outreach programs that aid in helping with collections and donations for those in need, and volunteering for the betterment of our people of Guam; now therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize the celebration and the movement of "#GivingTuesday" on November 28, 2023; and commend many of the island's non-profit organizations, civic organizations, businesses, corporations, and community partners for their generosity, philanthropy and humanitarian efforts to promote and encourage charity on this global day of giving which inspires hundreds of millions of people to give, collaborate, and celebrate generosity; and be it further

- 1 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 2 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 3 the same be thereafter transmitted to the KUAM Care Force Team; and to the Honorable
- 4 Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE  $22^{ND}$  DAY OF NOVEMBER 2023.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

**CHRIS BARNETT** 

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

MANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary



## **COMMITTEE ON RULES**

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature

## **COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET**

Resolution No. 256-37 (COR) – Chris Barnett. – "Relative to recognizing the celebration and the movement of "#GivingTuesday" on November 28, 2023; and commending many of the island's non-profit organizations, civic organizations, businesses, corporations, and community partners for their generosity, philanthropy and humanitarian efforts to promote and encourage charity on this global day of giving which inspires hundreds of millions of people to give, collaborate, and celebrate generosity."

	INITIAL	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN			
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson	DB	11/22/2023	<b>/</b>					
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson	e-vote	11/22/2023	/					
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member	e-vote	11/22/2023	<b>/</b>					
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member								
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Member	e-vote	11/22/2023	<b>/</b>					
Senator William A. Parkinson Member	e-vote	11/22/2023	<b>/</b>					
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member	e-vote	11/22/2023	<b>/</b>					
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	e-vote	11/22/2023	<b>/</b>					
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member	e-vote	11/22/2023		,				
Senator Joanne Brown Minority Member	e-vote	11/22/2023			,			
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member	e-vote	11/22/2023						
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member								
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member								
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:	_							
Staff Contact Person: Erin M. Grajek								
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only								
Date: November 22, 2023 at 12:46 p.m.								
Notes:		1						

#### clerks@guamlegislature.org

From:

Senator Darrel Christopher Barnett <malafunkshun@guamlegislature.org>

Sent:

Monday, November 27, 2023 9:53 AM

То:

undisclosed-recipients:

Subject:

NOTICE of Resolution Presentation: November 28, 2023

**Attachments:** 

2023-11-27 NOTICE of Resolution Presentation.pdf

#### FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

November 27, 2023

#### **MEMORANDUM**

To:

All Senators, Stakeholders, Media

From:

Senator Chris "Malafunkshun" Barnett

Re:

PRESENTATION NOTICE for Resolution No. 256-37 (COR)

#### Håfa adai:

The presentation of Resolution No. 256-37 (COR) "Relative to recognizing the celebration and the movement of "#GivingTuesday" on November 28, 2023; and commending many of the island's non-profit organizations, civic organizations, businesses, corporations, and community partners for their generosity, philanthropy and humanitarian efforts to promote and encourage charity on this global day of giving which inspires hundreds of millions of people to give, collaborate, and celebrate generosity," will take place on Tuesday, November 28, 2023 at 12:00 pm. The presentation will be held in the Public Hearing Room of the Guam Congress Building.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.



## THE OFFICE OF SENATOR CHRIS "MALAFUNKSHUN" BARNETT

i Mina'trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guåhan

Chairperson · Committee on Education, Public Safety, and the Arts

Chairperson · Committee on Rules

The Guam Congress Building, 2nd Floor · 163 Chalan Santo Papa · Hagatha, Guam 96910 (671) 969-3586

Electronic Privacy Notice: This e-mail and any attachment(s), contains information that is, or may be, covered by electronic communications privacy laws and legal privileges, and is also confidential and proprietary in nature. If you are not the intended recipient, please be advised that you are legally prohibited from retaining, using, copying, distributing, or otherwise disclosing the information in this e-mail or any attachment in any manner. Instead, please reply to the sender that you have received this communication in error, and then immediately delete it. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.